
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Nicola Sylvester 
 

Email: nicola.sylvester@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Thursday 12 June 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee will meet in the Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Huddersfield at 10.30 am on Friday 20 June 2025. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee cannot attend the 
meeting, a member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in 
accordance with the provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 
 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
M Thompson

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper 
S Lee-
Richards

Labour 
B Addy  
M Ahmed 
M Crook 
E Firth 
J Rylah 
M Sokhal 
S Ullah 
 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
D Longstaff 
A Marchington 
A Munro 
A Pinnock 
A Robinson 
A Smith 
 

Community 
Alliance 
A Anwar 
C Scott 
A Zaman 

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
A Arshad 
JD Lawson 

 

 

Ex Officio Members 
Councillor Cahal Burke - Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Councillor Bill Armer - Chair of Standards Committee 
Councillor Nosheen Dad – Portfolio Holder for Corporate  
 

Member 
Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor James Homewoo
[...]
6:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

 
 

 

7:   Annual Report on Treasury Management 2024/25 
 
To receive the Annual Report on Treasury Management 2024/25. 
 
Contact: James Anderson, Head of Accountancy 
 

 
 

7 - 34 

8:   District Heating Update 
 
To receive an update on the District Heating Programme. 
 
Contact: Janet Sharpe, Interim Service Director for Homes and 
Neighbourhoods. 
 

 
 

35 - 52 

9:   Culture of Financial Challenges and Maximising Income 
 
To receive a presentation. 
 
Contact: Rachel Spencer-Henshall, Deputy Chief Executive and 
Executive Director for Public Health and Corporate Resources.  
 

 
 

 

10:   Review of Procurement Practices 
 
To receive the outcome of the review of Procurement Practices in 

53 - 60 



 

 

accordance with the Council Motion resolved on 13 November 2024. 
 
Contact: Ruth Calladine, Head of Procurement 
 

 
 

11:   The Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
To receive the Audit Plan 2024/25. 
 
Contact: Grant Thornton, External Auditors 
 

 
 

61 - 118 

12:   Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 
 
To receive the report on Internal Audit activity during 2024/25, and 
assurance opinion from the Head of Internal Audit & Risk. 
 
Contact: Martin Dearnley, Head of Audit & Risk 
 

 
 

119 - 
132 

13:   Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 
 
To receive the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25. 
 
Contact: Simon Straker, Audit Manager 
 

 
 

133 - 
170 

14:   Internal Audit Quarterly Report 4 2024/25 January 2025 
to March 2025 
 
To receive the report of Internal Audit activity during the final quarter 
of 2024/25. 
 
Contact: Martin Dearnley, Head of Audit & Risk  
 

 
 

171 - 
196 

15:   Agenda Plan 
 
To review the 2025/26 Agenda Plan. 
 

 
 

197 - 
198 

16:   Exclusion of the Public 
 
To resolve that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 

 



 

 

of the following items of business on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
 

17:   Internal Audit Quarterly Report 4 2024/25 January 2025 
to March 2025 
 
Exempt Information in relation to Item 14. 
 

 
 

199 - 
202 

 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 25th April 2025 
 
Present: Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor James Homewood 

Councillor Angela Sewell 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Jane Rylah 
Councillor Imran Safdar 

  
Co-optees Chris Jones 
  
In attendance: Rachel Spencer-Henshall, Deputy Chief Executive and 

Executive Director for Public Health and Corporate 
Resources, 
Samantha Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance 
and Commissioning, 
Janet Sharpe, Interim Service Director, Homes and 
Neighbourhoods, 
Leigh Webb, Head of Governance, 
Martin Dearnley, Head of Risk, 
James Anderson, Head of Finance and Accountancy, 
Graham Sykes, Housing Services Strategic Manager, 
Sam Whitaker, Senior Finance Officer, 
Councillor Carole Pattison, Leader of the Council, 
Greg Charnley, Grant Thornton. 
 

Apologies: Councillor Caroline Holt 
Councillor Bill Armer (ex-Officio) 

 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Caroline Holt and Councillor Bill Armer 
(Ex-Officio). 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 7th March 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  25 A
[...]
ional resource implications required as part of this report as it relates 
to Treasury Management activities undertaken in 24/25. 
 
 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

N/A 
 
 
Kevin Mulvaney – 05/06/2025 
 
 
Sam Lawton –05/06/2025 

Electoral wards affected:   N/A 
 
Ward Councillors consulted:    N/A 
 
Public or private:     Public 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

http://www2.kirklees.gov.uk/you-kmc/kmc-howcouncilworks/councillors/yourcouncillors.asp


2 
 
 

Have you considered GDPR: Yes – there is no personal data within the budget details and 
calculations set out in this report and accompanying Appendices 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 The Council’s treasury management operation for the year has followed the strategy 

approved by Council on 6 March 2024 (see paragraph 2.1.4 below).   
 

1.2 The treasury management budget  underspent by £0.8m against a budget of £27.9m. 
The variations in the budget are summarised below:-  
 

 Budget (£m) Actual (£m) Variation (£m) 

Interest payable 25.7 26.5 0.8 

Investment income (2.1) (4.7) (2.6) 

MRP 4.3 5.3 1.0 

Total 27.9 27.1 (0.8) 

     
During the year interest costs increased due to rising interest rates on the back on 
increased gilt yields, and the amount and timing of borrowing compared to budget 
assumptions. The increased interest costs have been offset by gains on investment 
income along with slippage in the capital plan. 
 

1.3 The Council complied with its treasury management prudential indicators in the year 
(see Appendix 5).  

 
1.4 Investments averaged £64.5 million and were largely deposited in instant access 

accounts earning an average interest rate of 4.86%.   
 
1.5 Total external borrowing at 31 March 2025 increased by £66.7 million to £774.0 

million (£707.3 million as at 31 March 2024).  This was in line with expectations and 
planned borrowing as per forecasted update.  The Council took £98.0 million new 
Government long term loans from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) (see 
paragraph 2.6.4 for more detail) and an additional £25.0 million Local Authority 
medium term 2 to 3 year loans (see paragraph 2.6.5 for more detail).  
 

1.6 The large increase in long term loans was a result of borrowing for the capital plan, 
re-financing existing borrowing maturing during the year and a reduction in internal 
borrowing. 
 

1.7 The Council fixed rate loans account for 95.71% of total long-term debt (see 
paragraph 2.6.6) which gives the Council stability in its interest costs and minimising 
exposure to fluctuating short term rates.  
 

2 Information required to take a decision 
 
2.1 Introduction 

 
2.1.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Services: 

Code of Practice (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve, as a 
minimum, treasury management semi-annual and annual outturn reports.  The 

Page 8



3 
 
 

Council operates its treasury management service in compliance with this Code and 
various statutory requirements.   

 
2.1.2 This report includes the requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 1st April 

2023, of reporting of the treasury management prudential indicators. The non-
treasury prudential indicators are incorporated in the Council’s normal revenue and 
capital monitoring report.   

 
2.1.3 Financial Procedure Rules require that the Council receives an annual report on 

Treasury Management activities for the year. Cabinet is responsible for the 
implementation and monitoring of the treasury management policies. Corporate 
Governance and Audit Committee undertake an oversight role with regard to treasury 
management. 

 

2.1.4 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2024/25 was approved at a meeting 
on 6 March 2024. The Council has borrowed and invested substantial sums of money 
and is therefore exposed 
[...]
ship.  

Medium 

Staff changes impacting the delivery of the action plan Once the procedures and new contract and ways 
of working are in place, future handovers should 
be more thorough and achieve continuity of 
service.  

Medium  

Page 50



 

17 
 

the 2nd of January 2025 and all residents were given the 30 days’ notice required, by 
letter.  
 
 

5. Engagement 
 
Residents have received communication regarding increase tariff charges, which 
included key contact details and, for any household in severe financial hardship 
details of support that may be available.  

 
6. Options   

 
6.1     Options considered  N/A 

  
 

6.2     Reasons for recommended option  N/A 
    
 

7. Next steps and timelines 
 
 

7.1 District Heating Audit  
 

 Continue to have monthly District Heating Group meeting. 

 Accelerate the recruitment for a dedicated resource to manage the 

decarbonisation strategy including District Heating Programme. 

 Collaborate closely with the consultant to complete a full survey of heat 

networks, efficiency review of boilers houses and procurement of a metering 

and billing provider. Incorporating their advice on new heat regulations and 

compiling our decarbonisation strategy.  

 Develop a clear new tender specification for the District Heat metering and 

billing contract following the necessary reviews and assessments to ensure 

that this allows for improved contract management of a new provider. 

 Continue to monthly contract management review meeting with Switch2 – 

Ensure the new tariff charges are effectively monitored for any resident's 

feedback or issues.  

 
7.2 Lesson Learnt 
 

 This has identified that the need for a dedicated manager to manage the end-

to-end process for metering and billing. We are working with HR colleagues on 

a recruitment campaign for this and, a dedicated resource to manage the 

decarbonisation strategy including District Heating Programme 

 The need to collaborate closely with t
[...]
Monitoring Officer)? 
 

Rachel Spencer-Henshall – Deputy Chief 
Executive and Executive Director for Public 
Health and Corporate Resources (12/5/25) 
 
Kevin Mulvaney – Service Director Finance 
(20/5/25) 
 
Samantha Lawton – Service Director Legal 
& Commissioning (8/5/25) 
 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  Not applicable 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? No GDPR considerations 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



2 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

 
A motion was carried at Council on 13 November 2024 which requested that the Council 
committed to conducting a thorough review of its procurement practices to ensure that 
goods and consumables sourced from companies directly or indirectly involved in the 
Gaza conflict are not used. The Motion is attached at Appendix A. 
 
The motion also requested that the Council avoids purchases of goods from Israeli 
companies illegally occupying Palestinian Territories where it is lawful and practical to do 
so.  
 
On 7 March 2025, it was agreed that Corporate Governance and Audit Committee would 
oversee the review to ensure that it was undertaken with appropriate oversight and in 
accordance with applicable legislation. 
 
The stages of the review conducted are outlined in Section 2 below. The review has 
concluded that the Council currently has no contracts in place for the supply of goods 
and consumables with companies directly or indirectly involved in the Gaza conflict.  
 
Furthermore, the examination of relevant procurement legislation has confirmed that it 
would be unlawful for the Council to adopt policies that intentionally exclude companies 
based on their involvement in specific geopolitical matters 
 

2. Information required to take a decision 
 

A motion was received at Council on 13 November 2024 which requested that the 
Council committed to conducting a thorough review of its procurement practices to 
ensure that goods and consumables sourced from companies
[...]
 level assurance in 
the organisation and contributes to strong governance 

 

Resource Implications: 

 None from this report, other than the extent to which it influences activity in future 
years. 

 
 
 

Date signed off by Executive Director & 
name. 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service 
Director for Legal Governance and 
Commissioning? 
 

Not applicable 

 
Electoral wards affected: all 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  none 
 
Public or private: public 
 
Has GDPR been considered? yes 
 
 

 

Page 119

Agenda Item 12



2 
 

 
1. Executive Summary 

The Council has to have an Internal Audit function, operated in accordance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (and Global Internal Audit Standards). The 
standards require that each year the Head of Internal Audit provides an opinion to the 
Council about the level of assurance that is provided through system of governance, risk 
management and internal control. The report concludes that these areas, there is just 
sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the Council’s system are largely effective. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 

2.1    The information required is included in the attached report.  
 
3. Implications for the Council 

Having an effective internal audit function, as a part of a strong assurance and 
governance framework is important for the Council. As resources are limited it is 
important that the deployment or resources is effective. 

 
3.1      Working with People 

No directly applicable. 
 

3.2      Working with Partners 
No directly applicable. 
 

3.3       Place Based Working  
No directly applicable. 
 

3.4 Climate Change and Air Quality 
No directly applicable. 

 
3.5 Improving outcomes for children 

No directly applicable. 
 

3.6 Financial Implications 
Refers in part to improving strategic and operational financial controls.  
 

3.7      Legal Implications   
No directly applicable.
[...]
ore 
electoral wards? 

Not applicable 
 
 

Key Decision - Is it in the Council’s Forward 
Plan (key decisions and private reports)? 

Not applicable 

The Decision - Is it eligible for “call in” by 
Scrutiny? 

Not applicable 

Date signed off by Director & name 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for Finance? 
 
Is it also signed off by the Service Director 
for  Legal, Governance & Commissioning? 

 
Yes - Kevin Mulvaney 9 June 2025 
 
 
Yes – Samantha Lawton 9 June 2025 
  

Cabinet member portfolio Cllr Carole Pattison 

 
Electoral wards affected: All 
Ward councillors consulted: Not applicable 
Have you considered GDPR; Yes  
Public 
 
 
1.   Summary 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the latest version of the draft 2024/25 Annual 

Governance Statement, prior to it being signed off by the Chief Executive and 
Leader of the Council, which concludes that overall, the governance 
arrangements remain fit for purpose and to consider whether the issues raised 
reflect the state of the governance and control framework during 2024/25.  

1.2 As the Statement covers the period up until the Annual Financial Accounts 
2024/25 are approved, there may be need for revisions to be made in the text 
to reflect findings from the external audit and anything else material in the 
intervening period. 

1.3 The Statement is a statutory requirement and accompanies the Statement of 
Accounts in order to provide readers with assurance about the governance 
and internal control environment in which they have been compiled and to 
which they relate. 

1.4 The draft Statement has been compiled following the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the overall internal control and governance arrangements and 

Page 133

Agenda Item 13



draws on a number of forms of assurance which have been presented to various 
parts of the Council during the year, including many to this Committee (e.g. 
annual activity reports), being principally the Annual Report of Internal Audit, 

[...]
ffected: all 
 
Ward councillors consulted:  none 
 
Public or private: public with a private appendix  
 
One appendix to this report is recommended for consideration in private because the 
information contained in it is exempt information within part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 namely that the report contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). The 

Page 171

Agenda Item 14



2 
 

public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information and providing greater openness in the Council’s decision making. 
Has GDPR been considered? yes 
 
 
 
1. Executive Summary 

The Council has to have an Internal Audit function. Each quarter Internal Audit reports on 
its activity. The report also provides information about use of Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act investigations. There were none this period. There is an additional report on 
progress on the implementation of recommendations. 

 
2. Information required to take a decision 
2.1 The information required about Internal Audit activity is included in the attached report. 

There is a further small amount of information contained in a private report.  
2.2 An appendix A to this report includes a report on progress with implementing all 

recommendations made during the year 2023/24, and 2024/25 which should have been 
implemented by 31st March 2025. In summary all of the fundamental recommendations 
have been implemented, two only partially, but with reasonable mitigation. Two thirds of 
the significant recommendations have been implemented fully with partially 
implementation of 30% and no action on 4%. A recommendations implementation update 
will now be a regular feature of quarterly reporting. 

 
3. Implications for the Council 

Having an effective internal audit function, as a part of a strong assurance and 
governance framework is imp

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Nicola Sylvester  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Friday 20th June 2025 
 
Present: Councillor John Taylor (Chair) 
 Councillor Caroline Holt 

Councillor Harry McCarthy 
Councillor Kath Pinnock 
Councillor Imran Safdar 
Councillor Angela Sewell 
Councillor Eric Firth 

  
Co-optees Andrew North 

Chris Jones 
  
In attendance: Rachel Spencer- Henshall, Executive Director, Corporate 

Strategy 
Samantha Lawton, Service Director, Legal, Governance 
and Commissioning 
Janet Sharpe, Interim Service Director, Homes and 
Neighbourhoods 
Leigh Webb, Head of Governance  
Martin Dearnley, Head of Risk and Internal Audit  
James Anderson, Head of Accountancy   
Jacqui Fieldhouse, Head of Finance 
Ruth Calladine, Head of Procurement & Commissioning  
Gareth Mills, Grant Thornton 
Councillor Nosheen Dad (Ex-Officio) 
Councillor Graham Turner (Ex-Officio)  
 

Observers: Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Andrew Cooper 
Councillor Ali Arshad 
Councillor Hanifa Darwan 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor James Homewood 
Councillor Bill Armer (ex-Officio) 
Nicholas Booth (Co-Optee) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

2 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
Apologies were received from Councillor Bill Armer and Nicholas Booth (Co-optee). 
Councillor Eric Firth substituted on behalf of Councillor James Homewood. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that Chris Jones would be stepping down as Co-
optee from the Committee and thanked him for all the work and input he had 
contributed over the last two years. Two new Co-optees had been appointed to the 
Committee.  The Chair welcomed Nicholas Booth and Andrew North.  
 
 

2 Minutes of Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED- That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2025 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests 
No Interests were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
It was noted that Agenda item 17 would be considered in private session. 
 

5 Deputations/Petitions 
No Deputations/Petitions were received. 
 

6 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

7 Annual Report on Treasury Management 2024/25 
The Committee received the annual report on Treasury Management activities for 
the previous financial year. The report reviewed borrowing and investment 
performance. 
 
James Anderson, Head of Accountancy, advised that Investment averaged £64.5 
million and were largely deposited in instant access accounts earning an average 
interest rate of 4.86%. Total external borrowing at 31 March 2025 had increased by 
£66.7 million to £774 million (£707.3 million as at 31 March 2024). The Council had 
taken £98 million new Government long term loans from the Public Works Loan 
Board (PWLB) and an additional £25 million Local Authority medium term loans (2-3 
years). The significant increase in long term loans were a result of borrowing for the 
capital plan, re-financing existing borrowing maturing during the year, and a 
reduction in internal borrowing. The Councils fixed rate loan accounted for 95.71% 
of total long-term debt giving the Council stability in its interest costs and minimising 
exposure to fluctuating short term rates.  
 
During discussion, the Committee acknowledged that the Council was within 
prudent borrowing requirements but questioned if it was prudent that the Council 
borrowed the amount of money for a capital plan which required long term financing 
and which impacted revenue finances. The Committee was advised that borrowing 
was in line with other councils similar to Kirklees. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Annual Report of Treasury Management 2024/25 be noted. 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

3 
 

 
8 District Heating Update 

(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), The Committee received a 
representation from Councillor Cooper). 
 
The Committee received an update on the District Heating Programme which 
included actions and lessons learnt from the Internal Audit report, Switch2 metering 
and billing contract. 
 
Janet Sharpe, Interim Service Director, Homes and Neighbourhoods advised that 
there was now a working group in place to address all issues raised in the internal 
audit report with an agreed approach to recover full costs due to the tariff not being 
altered on meters since the contract with Switch2 in 2013.  Residents had received 
communication regarding increased tariff charges, which included key contact 
details and for any household in severe financial hardship details of support that 
may be available. 
 
There was an ongoing recruitment process for a dedicated manager to manage the 
end-to-end process for metering and billing. The service was working with HR 
colleagues on a recruitment process for this post along with recruiting a dedicated 
resource to manage the decarbonisation strategy including District Heating 
programme. 
 
During discussion, the Committee questioned the procurement process, communal 
boiler scheme and housing revenue account subsidising leaseholders historically. It 
was noted that there was a consultant in place to look at the process, efficiency of 
boilers and looking for a new contract. It was noted that the procurement process 
was to have a contract in place by the end of the year. With regards to leaseholders, 
it was identified that a full cost recovery process was required for tenants and 
leaseholders but needed to be more transparent in terms of breakdown of costs.  It 
was also noted that subsidising leaseholders through the Housing Revenue Account 
was legitimate. 
 
Officers were asked if district heating tariffs could be harmonised across the 
borough, and if legally, opting out of district heating could be stopped. 
 
RESOLVED- That the District Heating Update be noted and shared with key council 
personnel and Members. 
 

9 Culture of Financial Challenges and Maximising Income 
The Committee received a presentation on Our Council - Improving finance focused 
culture which included: 

 Finance culture assessment from the S151 Officer 

 Issues Identified by the External Auditor 

 What the Council was doing to address this – Our Council Culture Refresh 

 What the Council was doing to address this – Transformation Programmes 

 Discussion/Feedback from Committee Members 
 
Rachel Spencer-Henshall, Executive Director, Corporate Strategy advised that the 
presentation was to provide assurance to the Committee on how the Council took 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

4 
 

the individual issues that this Committee had helped to uncover, and how they were 
used to ensure that the same mistakes were not repeated by having a council wide 
approach to a better financial culture.   
 
During discussion the Committee questioned budget overspend and managers 
responsibilities, along with a lack of a budget book, borrowing funds for the capital 
plan, identifying ways other than the council tax support scheme to support debt and 
rewarding good practice  It was noted that some services were demand led services 
with a legal requirement to provide, where the overspend was beyond the councils 
control. Every capital programme in the capital plan was currently being looked at by 
the Finance Director and Portfolio Holder to see if any expenditure could be moved 
to a later year. It was noted that Kirklees Council offered one of the best council tax 
reduction schemes in West Yorkshire.  
 
RESOLVED- That the Culture of Financial Challenges and Maximising income 
presentation be noted. 
 

10 Review of Procurement Practices 
(Under the provision of Council Procedure Rule 36(1), The Committee received a 
representation from Councillors Scott, Darwin, Cooper, and Arshad). 
 
The Committee received a report on the outcome of a review of Procurement 
Practices in accordance with the Council Motion resolved on 13th November 2024 
 
A motion was carried at Council on 13th November 2024 which requested that the 
Council committed to conducting a thorough review of its procurement practices to 
ensure that goods and consumables sourced from companies directly or indirectly 
involved in the Gaza conflict were not used. The motion also requested that the 
Council avoided purchases of goods from Israeli companies illegally occupying 
Palestinian Territories where it was lawful and practical to do so. 
 
On 7th March 2025, it was agreed that this committee would oversee the review to 
ensure that it was undertaken with appropriate oversight and in accordance with 
applicable legislation. The review concluded that the Council currently had no 
contracts in place for the supply of goods and consumables with companies directly 
or indirectly involved in the Gaza conflict. Furthermore, the examination of relevant 
procurement legislation confirmed that it would be unlawful for the Council to adopt 
policies that intentionally excluded companies based on their involvement in specific 
geopolitical matters. 
 
During discussion, the Committee acknowledged that the ongoing conflict was 
appalling, however the council must act within the law. Officers confirmed that they 
had operated within the law by ensuring they had checked all their contracts.  
 
The Committee was informed that some Members had expected that Cabinet would 
take responsibility of the motion due to it being politically sensitive and not 
Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  
 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

5 
 

Officers were asked if they had considered the approach taken by other councils. It 
was noted that some councils had committed to undertake a review similar Kirklees 
council.  
 
RESOLVED- That the outcome of the procurement practices review be noted. 
 

11 The Audit Plan 2024/25 
The Committee received the Audit Plan 2024/25 from the External Auditors, Grant 
Thornton ending 31 March 2025. 
 
The report set out a summary of the work of the Auditors with specific regard to key 
developments impacting their audit approach, Identified risks, their approach on 
materiality, progress against the prior year’s recommendations, IT audit strategy, 
value for money arrangements, logistics, fees and related matters, independence 
considerations, communication of audit matters with those charged with 
governance, and delivering the audit quality. 
 
Gareth Mills, Grant Thornton advised the Committee that a risk in the 
implementation of IFRS 16 leasing standard had been identified. The standard was 
introduced in 2024/25 financial year and management were aware of. 
 
RESOLVED- That the 2024/25 Audit Plan be noted. 
 

12 Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 
The Committee received a report of Internal Audit activity during 2024/25, and 
assurance opinion from the Head of Internal Audit & Risk which was an important 
part of understanding the level of assurance in the organisation and contributes to 
strong governance. 
 
Martin Dearnley, Head of Risk advised the Committee that the Council had to have 
an Internal Audit function, operated in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (and Global Internal Audit Standards). The standards require that 
each year the Head of Internal Audit provided an opinion on the Council about the 
level of assurance that was provided through system of governance, risk 
management and internal control. The report concluded that in these areas, there 
was just sufficient evidence to demonstrate that the Council’s system was largely 
effective. 
 
During conversation, the Committee raised the issue of insufficient responses to the 
customer satisfaction questionnaire and asked if there was more the Council could 
do to improve this. 
 
RESOLVED-  

1) That the 2024/25 Internal Audit Annual Report be noted. 
2) That the Head of Internal Audits opinion be noted. 

 
 
 
 

 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

6 
 

13 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 
The Committee received the draft annual governance statement report 2024/25 
prior to it being signed off by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council, which 
concluded that overall, the governance arrangements remained fit for purpose. 
 
The statement covered the period up until the Annual Financial Accounts 2024/25 
were approved. The statement was a statutory requirement and accompanied the 
statement of accounts in order to provide assurance about the governance and 
internal control environment in which they have been compiled and to which they 
relate. 
 
The draft statement had been compiled following the annual review of the 
effectiveness of the overall internal control and governance arrangements and drew 
on a number of forms of assurance which highlighted a number of ‘significant 
Governance Issues.’  Whilst two issues from the previous year had been progressed 
to return to a business-as-usual mode, four of the issues from 2023/24 had been 
brough forward. The actions and controls the council were taking were contained 
within a separate action plan. The draft statement for 2024/25 may require 
amendment prior to the approval of the annual accounts later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024/25 be noted. 
 

14 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 4 2024/25 January 2025 to March 2025 
The Committee received a report relating to the internal audit work in quarter 4 of 
2024/25.  
 
The report set out the work of Internal Audit completed January to March 2025. All 
of the fundamental recommendations had been implemented. Two thirds of the 
significant recommendations had been implemented fully with partially 
implementation of 30% and no action on 4%. A recommendations implementation 
update would now be a regular feature of quarterly reporting. 
 
The Committee highlighted disproportionate data sharing in Youth Justice and 
requested an explanation around this. It was noted that this was due to sharing data 
without the appropriate consent of parents/carers. 
 
RESOLVED- That the Internal Audit Quarterly Report 4 2024/25, January – March 
2025 be noted. 
 

15 Agenda Plan 
RESOLVED- That the Agenda Plan 2025/26 be approved. 
 

16 Exclusion of the Public 
RESOLVED- That acting under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as specifically state in the undermentioned 
minute. 
 

17 Internal Audit Quarterly Report 4 2024/25 January 2025 to March 2025 



Corporate Governance and Audit Committee -  20 June 2025 
 

7 
 

RESOLVED- That the Committee noted the exempt information, which was an 
appendix to Agenda item 14. 
 
 


